

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JOHN HASTINGS, Jr.,

Plaintiff-Counterdefendant-
Appellant,

vs.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES, a political subdivision of the
STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Counterclaimant-
Respondent.

**Supreme Court Docket No.
50273-2022**

Ada County District Court No.
CV01-21-17825

IDWR'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County
Honorable Lynn Norton, District Judge, Presiding

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT L. CAMPBELL
Chief of Energy and Natural Resources
Division

GARRICK L. BAXTER, ISB No. 6301
MEGHAN M. CARTER, ISB No. 8863
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Department of Water Resources
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
Telephone: (208) 287-4800
Facsimile: (208) 287-6700
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
meghan.carter@idwr.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

J. KAHLE BECKER
Attorney at Law
223 N. 6th St., Suite 325
Boise, Idaho 83702
kahle@kahlebeckerlaw.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Nature of the case. 1

 II. Statement of facts and course of the proceedings..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The District Court did not err when it granted summary judgment in favor of the Department, finding the statute of limitations in Idaho Code § 42-3809 had not run when the Department filed its counterclaim. 8

 A. Standard of Review. 8

 B. There are no disputed material facts. 9

 C. The statute of limitations in Idaho Code § 42-3809 begins to run when a party substantially violates the terms of a consent order. 10

 1. *The March 19, 2019 Financial Incentive Deadline was not an overall deadline for Mr. Hastings to complete construction outlined in the restoration plan.* 11

 2. *Mr. Hastings’ objection to the Permit did not provide the Department notice he intended to violate the Consent Order.* 15

II. The District Court did not err when it took judicial notice of Mr. Hastings’ Stream Channel Alteration Permit issued by the Department.	18
A. Standard of Review.....	19
B. The District Court appropriately exercised its discretion when it took judicial notice of the Permit.	19
1. <i>The Stipulation did not preclude the Department’s introduction of the Permit into the record.</i>	20
2. <i>Taking judicial notice of the Permit is not contrary to the Stipulation.</i>	22
3. <i>The Department sufficiently identified the adjudicative facts it found relevant in the Permit.</i>	23
III. The District Court did not err when it denied Mr. Hastings’ motion to continue to conduct additional discovery.....	25
A. Standard of Review.....	25
B. Mr. Hastings has not demonstrated a need for additional discovery.....	26
ATTORNEYS’ FEES ON APPEAL	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bass v. Esslinger</i> , ___ Idaho ___, 525 P.3d 737 (2023)	19, 24
<i>Boise Mode, LLC v. Donahoe Pace & Partners Ltd.</i> , 154 Idaho 99, 294 P.3d 1111 (2013)	25
<i>Burgess v. Salmon River Canal Co.</i> , 127 Idaho 565, 903 P.2d 730 (1995)	19
<i>Cannon v. Perry</i> , 144 Idaho 728, 170 P.3d 393 (2007)	21
<i>Ciszek v. Kootenai Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 151 Idaho 123, 254 P.3d 24 (2011)	28
<i>Curzon v. Wells Cargo, Inc.</i> , 86 Idaho 38, 382 P.2d 906 (1963)	12
<i>Fagen, Inc. v. Lava Beds Wind Park, LLC</i> , 159 Idaho 628, 364 P.3d 1193 (2016)	25, 26, 27
<i>Fisher v. Fisher</i> , 84 Idaho 303, 371 P.2d 847 (1962)	22
<i>Glengary-Gamlin Protective Ass'n, Inc. v. Bird</i> , 106 Idaho 84, 675 P.2d 344 (Ct. App. 1983)	17
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. Boise City v. Harris Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 150 Idaho 583, 249 P.3d 382 (2011)	8
<i>Jayo Dev., Inc. v. Ada Cnty. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 158 Idaho 148, 345 P.3d 207 (2015)	29
<i>Kelly v. Kelly</i> , 171 Idaho 27, 518 P.3d 326 (2022)	15

<i>Kootenai Cnty. v. Harriman-Sayler</i> , 154 Idaho 13, 293 P.3d 637 (2012).....	28
<i>Mareci v. Coeur D'Alene Sch. Dist. No. 271</i> , 150 Idaho 740, 250 P.3d 791 (2011).....	9
<i>Owens v. Ada Cnty Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , No. 49537, slip op. at 14 (Idaho S. Ct. March 15, 2023).....	28
<i>Rammell v. State</i> , 154 Idaho 669, 302 P.3d 9 (2012).....	28
<i>Robison v. Bateman–Hall, Inc.</i> , 139 Idaho 207, 76 P.3d 951 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Sallaz v. Rice</i> , 161 Idaho 223, 384 P.3d 987 (2016).....	10
<i>Shawver v. Huckleberry Ests., L.L.C.</i> , 140 Idaho 354, 93 P.3d 685 (2004).....	13, 21
<i>Van v. Portneuf Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 156 Idaho 696, 330 P.3d 1054 (2014).....	19, 20

Statues

Idaho Code

§ 9-101(3).....	19, 20
§ 12-117.....	28
§ 42-1701B.....	10
Title 42, Chapter 38.....	17
§ 42-3805.....	5, 16, 17, 24
§ 42-3809.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 67-5243.....	17
§ 67-5245.....	18

Rules

Idaho Administrative Code

37.01.01.100 5
37.03.07.70 16, 18

Idaho Appellate Rules

Rule 41 27

Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 11 23
Rule 44 19
Rule 54 8
Rule 56 *passim*

Idaho Rules of Evidence

Rule 201 20
